BUCHANAN COUNTY COMMISSION



411 Jules, Room 101 St. Joseph, MO 64501 816-271-1503 akendall@buchmo.gov

Ron Hook Western District Commissioner Scott Nelson Presiding Commissioner Scott Burnham Easter District Commissioner

Meeting Minutes Monday, October 2, 2023

In attendance were Acting Presiding Commissioner Ron Hook, Commissioner Scott Burnham, and Administrative Coordinator Amy Helsel

Commissioner Burnham called the meeting to order at 9:25 a.m.

Meeting Agenda

Commissioner Burnham made a motion to approve today's agenda. Acting Presiding Commissioner Hook seconded the motion.

Meeting Minutes

Commissioner Burnham made a motion to approve meeting minutes for Friday, September 29, 2023. Acting Presiding Commissioner Hook seconded the motion.

Business

Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson was not present at the meeting.

Acting Presiding Commissioner Hook advised that the Corps of Engineer sent out a public notice to addresses near Lake Contrary. Commissioners will acknowledge receipt of this notice.

Commissioners discussed Pumpkinfest Patrons Party October 21st at 6:00. Commissioner Burnham and Acting Presiding Commissioner Hook made the decision not to purchase a table. Buchanan County has made in-kind contributions.

Commissioners talked about the Mayor's Thanksgiving Dinner and asked to get a count from Office Holders and Judges to get a count on how many tables need to be purchased.

County Attorney Josh Bachman joined the meeting at 10:00 and discussed with the commissioners about a litigation on marijuana sales tax. Josh conveyed it will be best to work with MAC attorneys.

Adjourn

With no further official business on the agenda Commissioner Burnham made a motion to adjourn to any unofficial business that may develop during the day. Acting Presiding Commissioner Hook seconded the motion. All are in favor of adjourning. The meeting ended at 10:00 a.m.